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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MINUTES 
ZOOM TELECONFERENCE 

TOWN OF OCEAN VIEW 
June 17, 2021 

 
1. Board of Adjustment Chair Susan Kerwin called the meeting to order at 6:00 pm with the Pledge 

of Allegiance.  In attendance were Board Members Gene Brendel, Greg Neuner, and Larry 
Klimovitz. Town Engineer Jim Lober, Solicitor Dennis Schrader, and Town Clerk Donna 
Schwartz. The meeting was held by ZOOM Teleconference. Preston Coppels and Planning 
Zoning and Development Director Ken Cimino were not present.  
 

2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 
A motion was made by Mr. Brendel, seconded by Mr. Neuner, to approve the agenda.  
The motion carried unanimously 4/0.   
 

3. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES  
A motion was made by Mr. Neuner, seconded by Mr. Klimovitz, to approve the minutes 
for the May 20, 2021, meeting. The motion carried unanimously 4/0.  
 
Mr. Schrader gave all an overall summary of the Conduct for Hearings to the audience and 
reminded everyone that the application needed at least three votes to pass. 
 
Mr. Schrader swore in Mr. Jim Lober and Ms. Donna Schwartz. Ms. Schwartz confirmed that 
the application had been advertised, noticed, and posted in accordance with the rules of the 
hearing.  
 

4. NEW BUSINESS  

A. V-416  13 Sussex Avenue PIDN: 036.340/Sussex CTM: 134-12.00-479.00 

Mr. Schrader said Application V-416, submitted by the property owners, Randolph & 
Patricia A. Cripps, requesting variances from Article V, §140-32 and Article VI, §140-
35-A(2)(b) of the Town Code. Article V, §140-32 requires attached accessory 
structures to maintain the same rear setback as the principal structure. Article VI, 
§140-35-A(2)(b) states that decks (over 24” high) attached to a building or structure 
shall be subject to the same rear yard setback as the principal building to which it is 
attached.  

The property owners wish to construct a screened porch, outdoor shower, and a deck 
that would encroach into the required 30-foot rear yard setback on a parcel zoned R-1 
(Single-Family Residential District), located 13 Sussex Avenue (PIDN: 036.340 / 
CTM# 134-12.00-479.00). 

Mr. Lober said the applicant is seeking two variances: 

1. Article V, §140-32 requires attached accessory structures to maintain the 
same rear setback as the principal structure. The rear yard setback on a parcel 
zoned R-1(Single-Family Residential District) is 30 feet. The rear wall of the 
existing house was not constructed parallel to the rear property line.  It is 
approximately 31.8 ft. from the rear property line at the northwest corner 
and approximately 32 ft. from the rear property line at the northeast corner.  
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The outdoor shower and screened porch will both be attached to the rear 
wall of the house.   

a. The outdoor shower is proposed to be 8 ft. wide and 5 ft. deep.  The 
shower will project 3.2 ft. into the required rear setback. 

b. The screened porch is proposed to be 16 ft. wide and 10 ft. deep.  
The porch will project 8.1 ft. into the required rear setback. 

 

2. Article VI, §140-35-A(2)(b) states that decks (over 24” high) attached to a 
building or structure shall be subject to the same rear yard setback as the 
principal building to which it is attached.  As previously stated, the rear wall 
of the existing house was not constructed parallel to the rear property line.  
The deck is proposed to be 20 ft. wide and 10 ft. deep.  The deck will project 
8 ft. into the required rear setback.   

  

Mr. and Mrs. Cripps were sworn-in by Mr. Schrader. Mr. Cripps stated that they just 
purchased the house in January. The house was built in 1972 and has nothing 
attached to it.  Mr. Cripps said the house is centered further back on the lot. Mr. 
Schrader commented about the rectangle shape corner lot, no other place to put a 
porch. Mr. Cripps stated he would like the porch on the back of the house.  
 
Mr. Schrader asked if they had an HOA. Mr. Cripps replied, no. Mr. Schrader 
questioned whether the porch would have a negative effect on the neighborhood. Mr. 
Cripps replied, no. He felt it would increase housing values. Mr. Schrader suggested 
they get it under contract as soon as possible.  
 
There was no public comment made. Mr. Klimovitz questioned the lot behind Mr. 
Cripps house and a fence shown on the rendering. Mr. Cripps said there was a house 
on the lot. He said the fence belongs to the neighbor.  
 
A motion was made by Mr. Klimovitz, seconded by Mr. Brendel, to approve 
the variance request. A roll call vote was taken, and all were in favor. The 
motion carried unanimously 4/0. 
 

B. V-417   23 Luzerne Drive PIDN:413.006/SussexCTM: 134-16.00-854.00 
Mr. Schrader said Application V-417, submitted by the property owner, Joseph A. 
Wroblewski, for a variance from Article VII, §140-50-B and Article V, §140-32 of the 
Town Code. Article VII, §140-50-B sets some dimensional regulations for Planned 
Communities, allows Town Council to set other dimensional regulations, and 
indicates that dimensional regulations not defined will comply with those set forth in 
R-3 zoning requirements.  Ordinance 321 adopted by Town Council on March 10, 
2015, established the requirements for the Silverwoods Mixed-Use Planned 
Community (MXPC), including: a minimum 5 (five) foot side yard setback, a 
minimum 15-foot separation between adjacent dwelling units and attached accessory 
buildings/structures, and the establishment of a drainage easement equal to the 
minimum separation of 15 feet required between dwelling units. 
 



3 
 
 

The property owner wishes to construct an outdoor shower & trash enclosure that 
would project into the five (5) foot minimum side yard setback and result in a reduced 
building separation between the attached accessory structures and the neighboring 
dwelling unit on property zoned MXPC (Mixed-Use Planned Community), located at 
23 Luzerne Drive (PIDN: 413.006 / CTM# 134-16.00-854.00). 
 
Mr. Lober said the applicant is seeking variances from Article VII, §140-50-B which 
established a minimum 5- foot setback side yard setback and a minimum 15-foot 
separation between adjacent dwelling units and attached accessory 
buildings/structures. Article V, §140-32 requires an attached accessory structure to 
maintain the same side setback as the principal structure. 
 
As proposed, the outdoor shower and trash enclosure would encroach into the side 
yard setback 4-feet leaving one (1) foot to the property line. This 4-foot 
encroachment would only leave 11-feet between adjacent dwelling units and attached 
accessory structures.         
 
Mr. Schrader swore-in Mr. and Mrs. Wroblewski. Mr. Schrader asked if they live in an 
HOA. Mr. Wroblewski replied, yes, and he got approval to build the shower and trash 
enclosure. He said they would be placing the outdoor shower on the left-side of the 
house. Mr. Schrader noted that was a utility drainage easement. He explained that if 
the easement needed to be accessed Mr. Wroblewski would be responsible for 
removing anything in the easement at his expense. Mr. Brendel questioned the 11’ 
measurement. Mr. Lober explained it was 1’ to property line and 11’ to another house. 
Mr. Neuner asked if there was any other option in the rear of the house. Mr. 
Wroblewski replied, no; there are windows along the rear of the house.  
There were no public comments.  
  
A motion was made by Mr. Neuner to disapprove the variance. There was no 
second to his motion. Mr. Klimovitz made a motion, seconded by Mr. Brendel, 
to allow the variance with conditions of being in a drainage easement. A roll 
call vote was taken and Kerwin, Brendel, and Klimovitz voted yes, Mr. Neuner 
voted no. The motion carried 3/1. 
 

C. V-418  8 Port Royal Road PIDN:094.800/SussexCTM: 134-12.00-2125.00 
Mr. Schrader said Application V-418 has been submitted by the property owners, 
Kenneth M. & Stephanie E. German, seeking a variance from Part II, Chapter 116, 
Article I, §116-5, Paragraph B(1)(a) of the Town Code, which requires residential 
structures within special flood hazard areas other than coastal high hazard areas, to 
elevate the lowest floor, including basements, to or above the base flood elevation 
plus 2.0 feet. 
 
The variance seeks to allow the applicant to reconstruct and expand an existing 
attached accessory structure (sunroom) with the lowest floor elevation below the 
requirement of base flood elevation plus 2.0 feet on property zoned R-1 (Single 
Family Residential District), located at 8 Port Royal Road (PIDN: 094.800 / Sussex 
CTM#: 134-12.00-2125.00). 
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Mr. Lober said according to a survey and Federal Emergency Management Agency 
(FEMA) Elevation Certificate completed by Foresight Services and submitted by the 
homeowner in support of their application, the existing floor elevation of the 
sunroom is 8.1.  The existing floor elevation of the house is 8.7.  The homeowner has 
stated that they plan to raise the floor of the sunroom to match the house at elevation 
8.7.  According to the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) number 
100050511K, the base flood elevation at this location is 7.0.  Raising the sunroom to 
match the floor of the house will place it 1.7 feet above the base flood elevation, or 
0.3 ft. less than the 2.0 ft. above the base flood elevation required by the code. 
 
§116-7 Paragraph A stipulates that the Board of Adjustment shall have the power to 
authorize, in specific cases, such variances from the requirements of this article, not 
inconsistent with federal regulations, as will not be contrary to the public interest 
where, owing to special conditions of the lot or parcel, a literal enforcement of the 
provisions of this article would result in unnecessary hardship.   
 
§116-7 Paragraph C states that when considering variances from the requirements of 
this article, the Board of Adjustment shall consider and make findings of fact on all 
evaluations, all relevant factors, requirements specified in other sections of this article, 
and the following factors:   

(1) The danger that materials may be swept onto other lands to the injury of 
others. 

(2) The danger to life and property due to flooding or erosion damage. 
(3) The susceptibility of the proposed development and its contents (if 

applicable) to flood damage and the effect of such damage on the individual 
owner. 

(4) The importance of the services provided by the proposed development to 
the community. 

(5) The availability of alternative locations for the proposed use which are not 
subject to, or are subject to less, flooding or erosion damage. 

(6) The necessity to the facility of a waterfront location, where applicable, or if 
the facility is a functionally dependent use. 

(7) The compatibility of the proposed use with existing and anticipated 
development. 

(8) The relationship of the proposed use to the comprehensive plan for that 
area. 

(9) The safety of access to the property in times of flood for ordinary and 
emergency vehicles. 

(10)The expected heights, velocity, duration, rate of rise, and sediment transport 
of the floodwaters and the effects of wave action, if applicable, expected at 
the site. 

(11)The costs of providing governmental services during and after flood 
conditions, including maintenance and repair of public utilities and facilities 
such as sewer, gas, electrical, and water systems, and streets and bridges. 
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§ 116-7 Paragraph D states that an affirmative decision on a variance request shall 
only be issued upon: 

(1) A showing of good and sufficient cause. A "good and sufficient" cause is one 
that deals solely with the physical characteristics of the property and cannot 
be based on the character of the planned construction or substantial 
improvement, the personal characteristics of the owner or inhabitants, or 
local provisions that regulate standards other than health and public safety 
standards. 

(2) A determination that failure to grant the variance would result in exceptional 
hardship due to the physical characteristics of the property. 

(3) Increased cost or inconvenience of meeting the requirements of this article 
does not constitute an exceptional hardship to the applicant. 

(4) A determination that the granting of a variance for development within any 
designated floodway, or special flood hazard area with base flood elevations 
but no floodway, will not result in increased flood heights beyond that which 
is allowed in this article. 

(5) A determination that the granting of a variance will not result in additional 
threats to public safety, extraordinary public expense, nuisances, fraud on or 
victimization of the public, or conflict with existing local laws. 

(6) A determination that the structure or other development is protected by 
methods to minimize flood damages. 

(7) A determination that the variance is the minimum necessary, considering the 
flood hazard, to afford relief. 

(8) Upon consideration of the individual circumstances, the limitations and 
conditions, and the purposes of this article, the Board of Adjustment may 
attach such conditions to variances as it deems necessary to further the 
purposes of this article. 

(9) The Board of Adjustment shall notify, in writing, any applicant to whom a 
variance is granted for a building or structure with a lowest floor elevation 
below the base flood elevation that the variance is to the floodplain 
management requirements of this article only, and that the cost of federal 
flood insurance will be commensurate with the increased risk. 

 
Mr. Neuner questioned why they want to raise sunroom to match the floor of the 
house, which the whole house would be below base flood level. Mr. Lober stated that 
the whole house was below base flood level. Mr. Klimovitz stated that they need to 
raise floor that is not to code. Mr. Lober said that they need 3½ inch variance. The 
applicant was not present.  
 
A motion was made by Mr. Neuner, seconded my Mr. Klimovitz, to defer 
application due to no applicants present. The motion carried unanimously 4/0. 
 
The above motion was withdrawn by Mr. Neuner, seconded by Mr. Brendel, to 
defer the application as the applicant arrived on Zoom. The motion carried 
unanimously 4/0. 
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Mr. Schrader swore-in Mr. German. He commented that the sunroom on the rear of 
the house is his concern. He said there are no concrete footers, it has settled and 
separated at the roof. It now leaks. He wants to start fresh and do it correctly by 
expanding sunroom by a few feet. Mr. Schrader asked if he would make it the same 
elevation as the house.  
 
Mr. Neuner asked if he was going to tear down and start from scratch. Mr. German 
replied he thinks the walls are rotted; it is the correct thing to do. Mr. Neuner asked if 
he would build at proper level. Mr. German replied he would like to eliminate steps. 
Mr. Lober noted that he should consider proper code elements. Mr. Schrader noted 
that currently the house is grandfathered, but new construction would not be grand-
fathered. He stated that there could be problems to get flood insurance and selling to 
another party. Mr. Neuner stated there was good cause to move forward to build the 
addition at the same level as the house.  
 
A motion was made by Mr. Neuner, seconded by Mr. Brendel, to approve the 
variance application. A roll call vote was taken, Kerwin, Brendel and Neuner 
voted yes, Klimovitz voted no. The motion carried 3/1. 
 
 

D. V-419   65 Luzerne Drive PIDN:413.039/SussexCTM:134-16.00-887.00 
Mr. Schrader stated Application V-419, submitted by the property owner, submitted 
by the property owner, Velna Niederhauser, for a variance from Article VII, §140-50-
B and Article V, §140-32 of the Town Code. Article VII, §140-50-B sets some 
dimensional regulations for Planned Communities, allows Town Council to set other 
dimensional regulations, and indicates that dimensional regulations not defined will 
comply with those set forth in R-3 zoning requirements.  Ordinance 321 adopted by 
Town Council on March 10, 2015, established the requirements for the Silverwoods 
Mixed-Use Planned Community (MXPC), including: a minimum 5 (five) foot side 
yard setback, a minimum 15-foot separation between adjacent dwelling units and 
attached accessory buildings/structures, and the establishment of a drainage easement 
equal to the minimum separation of 15 feet required between dwelling units. 
 
The property owners wish to construct an attached accessory structure (screened 
porch) with a deck/landing (over 24” high) that would encroach into the rear yard 
setback on property zoned MXPC (Mixed-Use Planned Community), located at 65 
Luzerne Drive (PIDN: 413.039 / CTM# 134-16.00-887.00). 
 
Mr. Lober said the applicant is seeking two variances: 
 

1) Ordinance 321 adopted by Town Council on March 10, 2015, 
established Silverwoods as a Mixed-Use Planned Community 
(MXPC) with a rear yard setback of 20 feet. Article V, §140-32 
requires attached accessory structures to maintain the same rear 
setback as the principal structure.  Due to the irregular shape of the 
rear property line, the rear wall of the house was not constructed 
parallel to the property line.  It is approximately 20.9 ft. from the rear 
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property line at the southeast corner and approximately 29.4 ft. from 
the rear property line at the southwest corner.  The screened porch 
will be attached to the rear wall of the house and is proposed to be 15 
ft. wide and 10 ft. deep.  The distance that the screened porch 
projects into the required rear yard setback will vary.  The maximum 
projection will be 3.1 ft. 

 
2) Article VI, §140-35-A(2)(b) states that decks (over 24” high) attached 

to a building or structure shall be subject to the same rear yard 
setback as the principal building to which it is attached.  As 
previously stated, the rear wall of the existing house was not 
constructed parallel to the rear property line.  The deck will be 
attached to the rear wall of the house and is proposed to be 11 ft. 
wide and 4 ft. deep.  The distance that the deck projects into the 
required rear yard setback will vary.  The maximum projection will be 
2.2 ft. 

Mr. Schrader swore-in Ms. Niederhauser. Ms. Niederhauser stated she would be 
building only the porch at this time the paver patio would have to wait a bit. Mr. 
Schrader asked about the deck along-side of the house. Mr. Lober explained the 
decking to Mr. Schrader. Ms. Niederhauser said there would be no damage to the 
neighbors. Mr. Schrader said she had an odd-shaped lot. Mr. Neuner noted that the 
lot behind her was wooded and would not be built on. Ms. Niederhauser agreed. 
 
Mr. Schrader swore-in Lisa MacDowell, 67 Luzerne Drive, Ms. Niederhauser’s 
neighbor who supports the application. She said the setbacks are tight, and she will 
need a variance also.  
 
A motion was made by Mr. Neuner, seconded by Mr. Brendel, to approve the 
variance application as presented. A roll call was taken, and all were in favor. 
The motion carried unanimously 4/0. 
  

E. V-420   7 Luzerne Drive PIDN: 413.113/SussexCTM: 134-16.00-43.02 
Mr. Schrader stated Application V-420, submitted by the property owner, submitted 
by the property owner/developer, Robert Thornton (Silverstock WP, LLC), for 
variances from Article V, §140-32 and Article VI, §140-35-B(2)(c) of the Town Code. 
Ordinance 321 adopted by Town Council on March 10, 2015, established Silverwoods 
as a Mixed-Use Planned Community (MXPC) with a rear yard setback of 20 feet. 
Article V, § 140-32 requires detached accessory structures to maintain a rear yard 
setback of 10 feet.  Article VI, § 140-35-B(2)(c) states that a patio may project into a 
required rear yard setback as long as it is placed no closer than 10 feet to any lot line.     
  
The developer wishes to maintain an existing mechanical shed that is constructed 
within the required 10-foot rear yard setback for accessory structures and an existing 
concrete patio that is placed closer than 10 feet to the rear lot line on property zoned 
MXPC (Mixed-Use Planned Community), located at 7 Luzerne Drive, the Silverwoods 
Clubhouse (PIDN: 413.113 / CTM# 134-16.00-43.02). 
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Mr. Lober said the applicant is seeking two variances: 
 

1) Article V, § 140-32 requires detached accessory structures to maintain 
a rear yard setback of 10 feet.  As constructed, the mechanical shed 
extends approximately 5 feet into the required rear yard setback.  

 
2) Article VI, §140-35-B(2)(c) states that a patio may project into a 

required rear yard setback if it is placed no closer than 10 feet to any 
lot line.  As constructed, the pool apron extends approximately 
7.5+/- feet into the required year yard setback.   

                    
Mr. Schrader swore-in Mr. Bob Thornton, of Silverstock and Mr. Steve Marsh of 
GMB. Mr. Marsh noted that the Silverwoods clubhouse appears to be constructed too 
close to the property line. He said it is cost prohibited to rip it out. It is no impact to 
anyone behind the clubhouse because it is open space. Mr. Schrader asked Mr. 
Thornton when the clubhouse was built. He replied three years ago. Mr. Schrader 
asked if he had gotten the permits to build the clubhouse. Mr. Thornton said yes, both 
county and town. He said he is not sure who erred, but he was willing to deed over a 
portion of property an easement to move the lot line. Mr. Schrader noted that it was a 
corner lot and questioned the property to the rear of the clubhouse. Mr. Thornton 
said it was parcel B, which incorporates some open space. He said he would 
memorialize it and keep plenty of open space. Mr. Schrader asked if this were the 
minimum variance he could ask for. Mr. Thornton replied yes.  
 
There was no public comment.  
 
A motion was made by Mr. Neuner, seconded by Mr. Klimovitz, to approve the 
variance with the condition to meet the separation easements as discussed. A 
roll call vote was taken, and all voted yes. The motion carried unanimously 4/0. 
 

5. ADJOURNMENT  
A motion was made by Mr. Klimovitz, seconded by Mr. Brendel, to adjourn the meeting 
at 7:40pm.  The motion carried unanimously 4/0. 
 
Respectfully submitted,  
Donna M. Schwartz, CMC 
Town Clerk 


